
DESCENDANTS OF
JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt 1791

 
 
 
 







Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy

1DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

17Name and Location Indexes





DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

1 Produced by Legacy

1-John Fitzgerald1 was born about 1791 in Chaleville, Cork, Ireland. and died about 1854 aged about 63.

Death Notes: John was recorded as 'deceased' on wife Margaret's 1854 death certificate.

Research Notes: Immigration:
There is no evidence to date as to when John and Margaret Fitzgerald and family immigrated to Australia. It  is known that
they lived in Melbourne in 1841.
Thomas Fitzgerald, b.1914 reported that his great uncle Henry O'Kane, b.1868 said that the 'Fitzgerald's' came to
Melbourne from a cattle station in Queensland, arriving in Melbourne in the early 1840's.

Event Notes
• Arrival: Abt 1841. John in his retirement notice (Jun 1853) stated that he had been in business in Melbourne for 12

years. So probably arriving in Melbourne in abt. 1841.
He set up busines as a 'farrier' in a 'Veterinary Forge' Business.

• Address: Veterinary Forge Business, 1847, Elizabeth Street, Melbourne.1 Smith and Farrier

• Land and Property Sales: There were a number of advertisements in the Argus for sale or let of property, that John
placed.2

10 July 1851
'To let a shop and house.....situate 25 Lonsdale street, west'
29 Mar 1853
'Tenders are required for the erection of four wooden cottages proposed to be erected in North Melbourne.... Apply John
Fitzgerald, Farrier, 23 Lonsdale street-west.
11 Apr 1853
 'for sale several spendid building allotments of land situate between Elizabeth street, the Benevolent Society and the
Great Flemington Road'. Apply John Fitzgerald ......

• Address Change: Advertisement, the Argust., 15 Jun 1849, Lonsdale Street, Melbourne.3

'NOTICE OF REMOVAL
Veterinary Forge
JOHN FITZGERALD
In announcing the Removal of  his Establishment from Elizabeth Street to Lonsdale Street adjoining the HORSE AND
CARRIAGE DEPOSITORY, returns his thanks to the Genry and Public generally who have so liberally patronised him
for the last eight years, and he pledges to use the same skill and attention he has always practised, in the preservation and
improvement of that noble and useful animal, the horse.
N.B.- Shoeing reduced to 5s. per set.'

• Address (probable): 1853, 23 Lonsdale Street, West, Melbourne.4 Smith and Wheelwright

• He retired from Veterinary Forge Business. on 23 May 1853.5

'Notice - The undersigned this day retired from his veterinary forge business, and in doing so returns his thanks to the
many gentlemen and the public in general, who so very liberally supported him for the last twelve years in Melbourne.
John Fitzgerald
23 Lonsdale Street, west.'

John married Margaret Connell, daughter of John Connell,  about 1814 in Cork, Ireland. Margaret was born about 1794
in Cork, Ireland and died on 23 Nov 1854 in Collingwood, Melboure, Victoria, Australia6 aged about 60. The cause of her
death was General Debility. They had six children: Edward, Charles, John, Ellen Teresa, Catherine and Margaret.

     1. Port Phillip Directory . Victorian Public Library, Melbourne. (Melboune: Mouritz, n.d.), 1847:;.
     2. National Library of Australia, database, 'The Argus' 29 Mar 1853.
     3. National Library of Australia, database, 'The Argus' 12 Jun 1849 pp2.
     4. Port Phillip Directory . Victorian Public Library, Melbourne. (Melboune: Mouritz, n.d.), 1853:;.
     5. "The Argus" National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954,
Trove " database, 'Retirement Notice for John Fitzgerald', 4 June 1853.pp 8.
     6. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Death Certificates (online.justice.vic.gov.au :n.d.), death certificate 4965
(1854), Margaret Fitzgerald. .... National Library of Australia, Trove database (http://newspapers.nla.gov.au/ndp/del/home), ), Margaret Fitzgerald
'Death Notice' in the Argus, Friday , 24 November 1854 pp 4; died at Studley Arms Hotel, Wellin gton Street, Collingwood. (residence of her son-
in-law, Wil liam Myers).



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

2 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Death Certificate: Details, 23 Nov 1854, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. Margaret's death certificate records:

- her father is John Connell (farrier deceased)
- John Fitzgerald, son was present at death, Wellington Street, Collingwood.
- born in Cork, Ireland; 13 years in Victoria.
- married at age 20 to John Fitzgerald, Farrier, deceased.
- Children in order of birth: Edward -39 (b. abt1815), John, 37 (b.1817), Ellen, 32 (b.abt 1822), Catherine, 28 (b.abt
1826), Margaret, 24 (b. abt 1830). Also four sons and two daughters who were dead.
.

2-Edward Fitzgerald was born about 1815 in Charleville, Cork, Ireland.

Death Notes: Y

Research Notes: Chistina's 'obitury notice' is conclusive evidence that Edward is the brother of John Fitzgerald..

Event Notes
• Daughter Christina's Obituary Notice: 1874.7

'FITZGERALD- on the 23rd  March (1874) at Loretto Convent, Fermoy, Christina Helena in religion, Sister
Augustine, the beloved daughter of Edward Fitzgerald, Esq. Charleville, Cork, Ireland, and niece of the late John
Fitzgerald, J.P. of Charleville, Gardiner'.

• Address: Chaleville, Cork, Ireland..

Edward married someone ____________ ____________.  She had one daughter: Chistina Helena.

3-Chistina Helena Fitzgerald was born in Ireland and died on 23 Mar 1874 in Fermoy, Ireland. Another name
for Chistina was Sister Augustine.

2-Charles Fitzgerald was born in 1817, died on 11 Mar 1854 in 'Lady Of The Lake; Hotel, Springs, Mt Macedon
Road, Victoria, Australia8 at age 37, and was buried in Mar 1854 in Melbourne Cemetery, Parkville, Victoria,
Australia.

Event Notes
• He worked as a Farrier in 1854.

• He died at his sister's(Ellen Theresa O'nail) residence on 11 Mar 1854 in 'Lady Of The Lake; Hotel, Springs, Mt
Macedon Road, Victoria, Australia.

2-John Fitzgerald J. P.9 was born in 1817 in Bristol, Gloucestershire, England, died on 2 Feb 1865 in West
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia10 at age 48, and was buried on 5 Feb 1865 in New Cemetery, Melbourne. The cause
of his death was Hepitatis.

Death Notes: Extract from the Death Certificate of John Fitzgerald(2)

Name and Surname, Rank or Profession
John Fitzgerald Gentleman
Died
2nd Feb 1865  50 years old
Cause of Death
Hepitatitis
Thomas Naughton  Fitzgerald, medical attendant last saw John on 31st Jan 1865.
Name of Father and Mother
John Fitzgerald   Farrier
Margaret Fitzgerald formerly O'Connor
Signature, Description and Residence of Informant
Nicholas Fitzgerald. Son. 21 Lonsdale Street, West Melbourne

     7. "The Argus" Tue, 16 June 1874.National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954," database, Death
Notice: Christina Helena Fitzgerald.
     8. "The Argus" National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954,
Trove " database, 'Death Notice- Mon 13 Mar 1854 pp. 4 re: Charles Fitzgerald , brother of John Fitzgerald, proprietor of the Empire Hote l, Errol
Street, North Melbourne.
     9. Fitzgerald, Thomas Francis Meagher, Mr. Melbourne, Australia. Interview by Thomas Fitzgerald Jnr, 2000. Transcript. .
     10. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate Reg No: 8616 (1865), John Fitzgerald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

3 Produced by Legacy

Where Born, and how long in the Australian Colonies.
Bristol, England. 23 years in Victoria
Married. Where at, what age and to whom
Melbourne  29 years  Mary Kirby
Issue in order of birth
Nicholas, John Patrick, Joseph Henry, Robert Michael, Francis Paul, Mary, Margaret, John William, Theresa,
Edward James, Patrick, John Charles.

Burial Notes: Undertaker: John Daley. Grave R-C, Section C

Research Notes: Birth Place and Residence in Ireland
John's death certificate reveals that he was born in Bristol, England. However John must have lived for a substantial
period in Charlevile. Ireland. His son, John Patrick's 'Marriage Notice' in the Argus newpaper on the 11th July 1877
states that 'John Patrick Fitzgerald MD Resident Surgeon in the Melbourne Hospital is the son of John Fitzgerald
JP of Charlevile-villa, Gardiner formerly of Charleville, County Cork.' Also John snr's property in Gardiner was
called 'Charleville' indicating a proable emotional connection to Charleville, Ireland. In additon Mary Fitzgerald,
John's wife's property in Belair Street, Kensington was also named 'Charleville.

Residental and Business Properties
1.1852 and 153 23 Lonsdale Street-west
   An 1852 'Notice' in the Argus of the death of John and Mary's daughter, Theresa Jane's revealed the Fitzgerald's
then home address as '23 Lonsdale Street-west'. This address is also the address from which John's father, John,
senior probably conducted his 'Veterinary Forge' business in 1853. Although in 1852 John Fitzgerald Snr's business
address in listed as both number 21 Lonsdale street (Argus 9 Feb 1852) and in the Argus on the 4th Oct 1852 as
number 23 Lonsdale street-west.

2.1852 -57 Empire Hotel, Hotham, 40 Errol Street, North Melbourne
   John Fitzgerald was the owner and proprietor,  'It was a brick house with 12 rooms, kitchen and stables. Having a
good stable.
It is recorded that  'The Empire' became a famous hotelry. The Hotham Cricket Club held its meetings there, and
Hotham Town's first bank (ES&A) began in one of its side rooms. Rates were 240 pounds'.
   In 1857 John retired from the Hotel Business as the following newspaper advertisement reveals:
'TO LET, that well -known and spacious HOTEL, known as the Empire Hotel, Errol-street, North Melbourne, the
proprietor retiring from business, written applications will be received until 8th Aug, 1857'.   John Fitzgerald,
Empire Hotel.

3. Business Properties
    John either owned these properties or was an agent for the sale or rent of the properties.
    John placed the follow advertisement in 'The Argus':
    a. May 1856, 'TO LET just finished, complete with plate -glass front, situate 21 Lonsdale-street West. Apply to
Mr John Fitzgerald,  Empire Hotel, Errol-street, North Melbourne'. (This was a two story house and shop). Note:
John and family moved to 21 Lonsdale street in 1864. It was also John's 'Real Estate' business address.
    b. 3rd June 1856,  "To be SOLD or LET, a splendid farm of 160 acres: title Crown grant. Apply to Mr John
Fitzgerald, Empire Hotel, North Melbourne.

4. 1857 Charleville Property, Gardiner
    In 1857 John bought 30 acres of pasture and cultivated land and erected a 6 room house with stables on the
corner of High Street and Charleville Rd (now Burke Rd), Gardiner.  Source: " 'Walk into History 2' Malvern
Historical Society Inc". 2005 pp 18 & 26.
   The house's address today is  '2 Hilary Gve, Glen Iris'. (Hilary Gve was created as part of the St Hilary Estate in
1923. Prior to that, the subdivision of  the Charleville Estate in 1907, created the southern end of Scott Grove,
whilst the northern end had been created in 1899).
Information from 'The Gardiner Rates Book' offers the following details regarding the property.
'No on Rate: 86 Occupier: John Fitzgerald. Description: Brick house, 7 rooms and outhouses. 15 acres. Number 105
- 106 High Street Road.
 (Electoral District: Gardiner. Gross Annual Value: 135 pounds Rate: 6 pounds 11shillings and 8 pence).

An advertisement in the Argus,29 Mar 1858 reveals the Fitzgerald's employed home help.
 'WANTED a MARRIED COUPLE the man as good practical gardiner, the wife as a general servant. No
encumbrances. Apply John Fitzgerald, Charleville Villa, Gardiner.'



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

4 Produced by Legacy

An Auction advertisement (The Argus, 9 Jan 1865) below provides additional details re the house and furnishings
of 'Charleville-villa'. It reveals the house comprises a drawing room, dining room, parlour, three bedrooms, servant's
room, dairy and bathroom.
 'THIS DAY
Sale of the Household Furniture and Effects of
John Fitzgerald, Esq J.P.,
Of Charleville-villa, Gardiner,
Who is Removing to Melbourne. 
MR JAMES EVANS is honoured with instructions from John Fitzgerald, Esq,, J, P., to SELL
by AUCTION, at his residence, on Monday, 9th inst..
His furniture, carriages, horse, cows, &c, at Gardiner, comprising
Drawing room suite of furniture, Dining room do do, Parlour do do
And
That of three bedrooms, kitchen, servants'-room, dalry, and bathroom
Also
A superior cottage piano, in walnut, by W. F. Stoddart and Son
A family carriage (barouche), colonial built, by M Gregor and Mc Naughton
A family car, colonial built, by Wilson
A set of double carriage harness, silver mounted A set of single do do, do
A well-tried carriage horse, and generally useful
A cart and cart harness
2 first rate cows, in full milk
Sow, store pigs, poultry, farming and garden implements
2 stacks of hay, &c.
To commence at eleven a.m., 9th inst., Catalogues at auctioneer's and at sale.
Situated near the residences of Messrs Robertson, Harrison, Sloggat, Carter, Bolman,
Alderman Keeley, &c, at the corner of High street and Charleville-road.

The Auction Advertisement (The Argus, 31 Oct 1865) describes Charleville, villa residence, 'as a delightful
suburban retreat, situated on one of the most charming hills in the vicinity of Gardiner, with 15 acres of land
belonging thereto, having frontages to High Street and Charleville Road, the property of late Mr John Fitzgerald.
The ground of this really beautiful property have been laid out and planted with choice flowers and shrubs with
great taste and care. There is also over an acre planted with a varied assortment of fruit trees in full bearing. The
house is suitable for a family residence, distance from town is easy and accessible by the railway'.

It seems that after 'Charleville' was sold by the Fitzgerald's, the new owners extended the house. In Mar 1872,  the
'Charleville' property is described as having seven bedrooms, rather than three. There could have also been other
additions.
The 'Auction Notice' in the 'The Argus', 20 Mar 1872 states:
   'The house is substantially built of brick, with dressed bluestone foundations, verandah front and in a thorough
state of repair,    containing -
  Drawing room with bay windows, dining room, seven bedrooms, schoolroom, store room, all in good s.?..closet .,
well ventilated, and lofty; pantries, ?, and every convenience for a large family.
  An underground dairy and cellar, substantially built in bluestone, perfectly dry and well ventilated.
  A large kitchen, filled with patent range and hot water apparatus and servants room.
 In the yard is a capital coach house, ? and harness room., three-stall stables: greenhouse, and other requisite
outbuildings; a never failing supply of pure water in underground cemented tanks, with waterholes for ?.
  The land is laid out (16 acres attached to the house) in green paddocks, orchard, flower and vegetable garden
trenched and drained.'

4.1864 & 1865.  21 Londsdale Street, West.
   John Fitzgerald's advertisement (Argus 27 Oct 1864) states that he will open an office as a 'Land and Estate
Agent' at the above address on Nov 1 1864. This was also his new residential address.
(The 'Sands and McDougall' Melbourne Streets Directory, 1865 states that 21 Londsdale Street, West was between
Elizabeth and and Queen Street Melbourne. No 1 Lonsdale Street, West began on the north side of the street at
Elizabeth Street).

It is sad to note that John died only three months after placing the above advertisement regarding the start of his



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

5 Produced by Legacy

new business.11

Medical Notes: Thomas Naughton Fitzgerald, medical attendant last saw John on 31 Jan 1865

Event Notes

St Francis's Church,
Melbourne

(1841)

• Marriage: St Francis's Church, 28 Apr 1844, Melbourne.

• Councillor: Elected as a Councillor for Hotham Ward in the Council of the City of
Melbourne, 3 Nov 1855. State of the Poll at its Close. For John Fitzgerald 88. For Thomas
Watson 71. Majority for John Fitzgerald  17. (Argus 15 Nov 1885)

• Licensed Victuallers' Association: Annual Ball (Waterloo Day), 18 Jun 1857, Exhibition
Building, Melbourne. 'John Fitzgerald was one of the Stewards from whom tickets could
be purchased. Tickets: Gentlemen, 1 pound, 1 shilling; Ladies, 10 shillings 6 pence. The
funds to be 'devoted to the ERECTION OF SCHOOLS'.
Megson's Quadrille Band in attendance.'

• Oral History:12

Tom Fitzgerald (born 1914)  said that:

'My great uncle Henry O'Kane knew the 19C Fitzgerald Family. His sister, Anne O'Kane married into the
Fitzgerald's in 1886 to my father's dad, Francis Fitzgerald. Uncle Henry, 'told me' (before he died in the early
1960's) how the Fitzgerald sons, who were then living at 168 Bellair Street Kensington liked the good life,
entertaining  many friends at home where Dad's father would sing and play the piano.  Whilst on a Saturday
afternoon the double gates leading into the street would open and some of the Fitzgerald sons seated in their
vehicle, drawn by two spirited horses would canter merrily on their way to the Flemington races. It seemed they
liked their grog as well.
My great uncle Henry O'Kane said that John (Fitzgerald b.1791 ), Margaret and son, John (Fitzgerald b.1817)
came down from a cattle station in Queensland arriving in the town of Melbourne in  the early 1840's'.

• Probate and Administration: Probate committed to Mary Fitzgerald.   Series, 5 Record No: 117, 6 Apr 1865,
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.13

John married Mary Kirby, daughter of John Kirby and Mary O'connor,  on 28 Apr 1844 in ,
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.14 Mary was born in 1823 in , , Cork, Ireland, died on 14 Apr 1893 in
Kensington, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia15 at age 70, and was buried on 16 Apr 1893 in Melbourne
General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia. The cause of her death was Bronchitis. They had 13 children:
John William, Nicholas Francis, Patrick James, Edwin Thomas, Margaret, Theresa Jane, John Charles, John
Patrick, Joseph Henry, Robert Michael, Francis Paul, Mary Ann and Edward James.

Event Notes
• Marriage Certificate: St Francis's Church Melbourne in the County of Bourke.

Witnesses: David O'Nial  and Catherine Fitzgerald

Research Notes: John and Mary employed home help; an advertisement of Feb 1853  stated, 'Wanted: A female as a
nurse and general servant to serve in as small family. Apply 23 Lonsdale Street-west. Also in 1864 when the family
lived at Gardiner there was an advertisement for a  'Female servant and male, Gardiner' to work at the family
property.

The street address of the Kensington property Mary lived in from about 1885 to 1893  was 168 Bellair Street,
Kensington, Melbourne. Research has revealed that the property that exists today at 168 Bellair Street, the former
Kensington 'Property Exchange'(shop/office/residence and stables) was built in 1891-1892. Thus the street house
numbering system that applied in 1880's and 1890's is not the current numbering system adopted in Bellair street.
The 'Melbourne Directory(Sands and McDougal 1902), enables Mary's house to be located at the northside corner of
Bellair Street and Ormond Street, Kensington. The current address of this house is actually 260 Bellair Street.

Probate of Mary's Will 11th May 1893

     11. National Library of Australia, Trove database (http://newspapers.nla.gov.au/ndp/del/home), 'The Argus' 27 Oct 1864 pp8. .... Victoria.
Australia, Digital Images of Marriage Certificates Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages (n.d.), John Patrick Fitzgerald and Eleanor Mary
Josephine Uniacke Fitzgerald 1877.
     12. Fitzgerald, Thomas Francis Meagher, Mr. Melbourne, Australia. Interview by Thomas Fitzgerald Jnr, 2000. Transcript. .
     13. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), John
Fitzgerald VPRS 28 PO.
     14. New South Wales, Marriage Certificates, Marriage Certificate 35711 Reg No: 54 (1844), Fitzgerald-Ki rby.
     15. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, 1893, 6424, Mary Fitzgerald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

6 Produced by Legacy

 Extract:
      'The said deceased left property in the Colony of Victoria not exceeding in value the sum of one thousand and
twenty-two pounds and one shilling consisting of real estate within the jurisdiction not exceeding the value of nine
hundred and ten pounds and personal estate sworn to not exceed in value the sum of one hundred and twenty
pounds, one shilling.'
 Bequest:
       An equal fourth of the estate was given to Mary's son, Robert Michael and the remaing portion divided equally
amongst Robert's son, John Charles and the son's of Francis Paul Fitzgerald namely,Thomas Francis Meagher
Fitzgerald d 1967 and his brother, John Fabian Sebastian Fitzgerald. The grandsons receive their bequest when they
attain 21 years.'
 The Properties:
      The  'Probate Document' revealed that the property she owned consisted of two houses, each double fronted,
eight room weather board houses in Bellair Street, valued at four hundred and fifty pounds each. She lived in one
house and rented  the other at 16 shillings a week.  She also owned two acres of land in the Broadmeadows area
valued at ten pounds Furthermore an 'Executors Auction' advertisement in the 'Argus, 28th May 1902' reveals the
names and house numbers of the two houses
 The Auction Notice states:
      'On the premises, Wed June 4th at three o'clock sharp,  'GERALDINE' and 'CHARLEVILLE', nos 166 and 166
Bellair Street, Kensington. Executors Sale, Two First Class Double-Fronted W.B. Villas. Let at 15/ per week each.
By Order, William Myers and Robert Michael Fitzgerald, Executors of the Late Mary Fitzgerald.....sell by Public
Auction.....Two well and fatithfully built double fronted W.B. Villa's facing railway line two minutes walk
Kensington railway station.' (Current address house numbers 260 and 258).

Further research is needed to establish if the houses currently on the sites were built before 1902. 16

Medical Notes: Cause of Death
Bronchitis, 1 week
Dr Cussen last saw Mary on the 13th April 1893

Event Notes
• She immigrated to Australia  on the 'Enmore' arriving Port Philip on 4 Oct 1841.17 She probably sailed as a

bounty immigrant,with her brother, Patrick.
The 'Enmore' was a 281 ton barque that departed Cork, Ireland on 9 June 1841 with 107 people on board. It left
from Cobh (pronounced "Cove")
The captain was James Henry Ellis and the ship's doctor Robert Gordon Coombe. First Mate was James William
Smith.
In Ireland, the Agent was expected to select only suitable people who came either as married or single, with ages
under 40, and each had to have a Certificate from their home parish attesting their status.
All the passengers were brought out by the importer, James Cain, of Melbourne. The Importer was the one who
collected the Bounty Immigrants for departure. Fares(bounty) were 19 pounds. This is the equivalent of about
$3,436 in today's money. There was one death but no births on the voyage.
There were 18 families, 35 single females and 25 single males. Of the 96 adults 15 could read and write, 32 could
read and 49 could neither read or write.94 were Catholic and 9 were Protestant. One person, Mr Noukes Bartin,
paid his own fare.

• Address: 121 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne.

• Address: Living at the same address as her son , Joseph Henry Fitzgerald  in, 5 Princess Park Terrace, Royal
Parade.

• Marriage: 28 Apr 1844, St Francis's Church, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. Married in the presence of David
O'Nial and Catherine Fitzgerald.

• Address: Empire Hotel, 1856, Errol Street, North Melbourne.

• Address: Charleville Villa, Gardiner with frontages to High Street and Charleville Road., 1864.

• She signed a will on 26 Oct 1891 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.18 The Solicitors were Casey and O'Halloran.

     16. National Library of Australia, database, 'The Argus' 5 Feb 1853.
     17. Victoria, Australia, "Assisted and Unassisted Passenger Lists, 1839 - 1923.", Mary Kirby.
     18. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), Mary
Fitzgerald 51/771.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

7 Produced by Legacy

• Death Certificate: Extract from the Death Certificate of Mary Fitzgerald, 1893.
At 168 Bellair Street, Kensington, Borough of Flemington, County of Bourke

Name and Surname, Rank or Profession
Mary Fitzgerald
Died:
    14th April 1893  70 years old
Cause of Death:
    Bronchitis, 1 week
    Dr Cussen last saw Mary on the 13th April 1893
Name of Father and Mother:
    John Kirby, Baker
    Mary Kirby, formerly O'Connor
Signature, Description and Residence of Informant:
    Robert Michael Fitzgerald. Son. 168 Bellair Street, Kensington
Where Born, and how long in the Australian Colonies:
   Cork, Ireland. 52 years Colony of Victoria
Married. Where at, what age and to whom:
   Melbourne  22 years  John Fitzgerald
Issue in order of birth:
   Nicholas, John Patrick, Joseph Henry, Robert Michael, Francis Paul, Mary, Margaret, John William,   Theresa,
Edward James, Patrick, John Charles.

• 'Headstone': 'John and Mary Fitzgerald and Family'': Melbourne General Cemetery, Grave
R-C, Section C.

3-John William Fitzgerald was born about 14 Mar 1846 in Melbourne,19 was christened in 1846 in St
Francis's Church, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, died on 14 Aug 1852 in Melbourne aged about 6, and was
buried on 16 Aug 1852 in Melbourne.

Death Notes: Death Notice from Argus, 16th August 1852.
'Fitzgerald, John William,  died at his father's residence, 23 Lonsdale Street West on the 14th August 1852.
John William the eldest son of John Fitzgerald. Aged, six years and three months. The funeral takes place
today.'

     19. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 1594 (1846), John William
Fitzgerald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

8 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Address:

3-Nicholas Francis Fitzgerald was born about 1847 in , Melbourne, Victoria, Australia,20 died on 21 Jun 1885
in Kensington, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia21 aged about 38, and was buried on 22 Jun 1885 in Melbourne
General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia.

Death Notes: Fitzgerald on the 21st instance at his Mother's residence 165 Bellair Street, Kensington
Nicholas Francis Fitzgerald  Architect  The second son of the late John Fitzgerald Esquire JP of Charlsville
Villa, Malvern aged 37 years.

Burial Notes: F

Event Notes
• His obituary was published in the Argus newspaper on 22 Jun 1885 in Melbourne.22 'FITZGERALD - on

the 21st June at his mother's residence, Bellair-street, Kensington, Nicholas Francis Fitzgerald, second son of
the late John Fitzgerald, Esq., J.P. of Charleville Villa, Malvern aged 37.'

• He worked as an Architect.

3-Patrick James Fitzgerald was born in 1849 in Melbourne.23

Death Notes: Y

3-Edwin Thomas Fitzgerald was born in 1850 in Melbourne24 and died in 1850. Another name for Edwin was
Edward.

3-Margaret Fitzgerald was born in 1851 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.

Death Notes: Y

Event Notes
• Died in Infancy: Birth date not specified.

3-Theresa Jane Fitzgerald was born about 1 Apr 185125 and died on 12 Jul 1852 in Melbourne, Victoria,
Australia26 aged about 1.

Death Notes: Death Notice from Argus, 14th July 1852
'Fitzgerald, Theresa Jane. Died on the 12th July 1852 at the residence of her father, John Fitzgerald, 23
Lonsdale Street, West Melbourne. Theresa Jane, aged 15 months to be interred at 3pm today.

Notice from Argus, 14th July 1852
'Fitzgerald, John. Notice to the friends of John Fitzgerald for the funeral of his infant daughter this evening at
3.00pm from his residence at Lonsdale Street.'

     20. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), Birth Certificate 41743 (1847), Nicholas
Francis Fitzgerald , accessed 19 May 2010.
     21. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, Death Certificate 5151 (1885), Nicholas Fitzgerald.
     22. Victoria. Melbourne,   Argus, "Deaths," 22 Jun 1885.
     23. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, justice.vic.gov.au, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 42540
Fiche: 578 (1849), Patrick James Fi tzgerald.
     24. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, justice.vic.gov.au, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 43184
(1850), Edward Thomas Fitzgerald.
     25. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 43915 (1851), Theresa Jane
Fitzgerald.
     26. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Death Certificates (online.justice.vic.gov.au :n.d.), death certificate
Reg No: 43915 (1852), Theresa Jane.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

9 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Address: 23 Lonsdale Street, West, Melbourne.

3-John Charles Fitzgerald was born about Dec 1853 and died on 6 Jan 1854 in Empire Hotel, Errol Street,
North Melbourne.27

Event Notes
• Death Index: 1854. . John died aged 13 months

Dr John Patrick Fitzgerald

3-Dr John Patrick Fitzgerald was born on 16 Mar 1854 in Empire Hotel, Errol Street,
North Melbourne, died on 27 Apr 1885 in , Shepparton, Victoria, Australia28 at age 31,
and was buried on 29 Apr 1885 in Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria,
Australia. The cause of his death was Pneumonia.

Medical Notes: Medical Attendant who certified death was Dr J.W. Florance who last
saw the deceased on 27th April 1885. John Fitzgerald's illness lasted 9 days.

Event Notes
• Biography: John Patrick Fitzgerald.29

7 Mar 1870  Graduate, Matriculation, Melbourne, University, Victoria, Australia
2 Dec 1876  Doctor of Medicine (M.B.), Melbourne, University. There were only five
persons who graduated that year with a Bachelor of Medicine.
26 April 1879 awarded the Bachelor of Surgery, Melbourne University

• Marriage: Published 'The Argus', Tuesday, 10 Jul 1877, Melbourne.
'FITZGERALD- UNIACKE -On the 20th ult, at St. Pa-trick's Cathedral, by the
Rev. P. Aylward, John P. Fitzgerrald, M.B., Resident Surgeon to the
Melbourne Hospital, second son of tho late John FitzGerald, Charleville
villa, Gardiner, to Eleanor Mary Josephine, only daughter of the late Robert
FitzGerald Uniacke, Esq , of this city, and granddaughter of the late Norman
Uniacke, Esq, of Mount Uniacke, Cork, Ireland'.

• He graduated from Bachelor of Chemistry (Ch.B) in 1879 in Melbourne University, Melbourne.

• He worked as a Medical Practioner in 1876-1885 in Melbourne And Shepparton And Area Victoria
Australia.30 Qualifications: M.B.   C.R.B..
John Patrick M.D. was Medical Health Officer for the Shire of Shepparton for eight years. (abt 1877-1885)

• He signed a will on 24 Apr 1885 in Shepparton, Victoria, Australia.31

• Newspaper Article: 27 Apr 1885. 'SHEPPARTON, Monday'
Dr Fitzgerald, of this town, died about half past nine tonight, after an illness of some nine days, from
inflammation of the lungs together with chronic bronchitis. The deceased gentleman has been practising here
for about eight years, and was very much respected. He was a member of the South Shepparton, Shire
Council and a justice of the peace'

• He had an estate probated on 28 May 1885 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.32 The probate was committed
to the Rev M. O'Connor (Catholic Priest) and R. Foorde (Bank Manager) Series: 29.  Record No: 706

     27. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Death Certificates (online.justice.vic.gov.au :n.d.), death certificate 129
(1854), John Charles Fitzgerald.
     28. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate 6866 (1885), John Patrick Fitzgerald.
     29. "The Argus" National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954,
Trove " database, Annual Matriculation of Students Melbourne University, Argu s Mon 7 Mar 1870.
     30. "The Argus" National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954,
Trove " database, John P Fitzgerald working at Melbourne Hospital 18 Apr 1877.
     31. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), John
Patrick Fitzgerald VPRS 7591 POOO2 101.
     32. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), John
Patrick Fitzgerald VPRS 7591 P0002 101.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

10 Produced by Legacy

John married Eleanor Mary Josephine Uniacke, daughter of Esq Robert Fitzgerald Uniacke and Mary
Ann Dunn,  on 20 Jul 1877 in St Patrick's Cathedral, Melbourne.33 Eleanor was born about 1855 in
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, died on 16 Sep 1898 in St Kilda, Melbourne, Victoria 34 aged about 43, and
was buried on 17 Sep 1898 in Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia.  Another name for
Eleanor was Mary Josephine Uniacke*. They had two children: Crofton Joseph Uniacke and John
Bernard.

Event Notes
• Marriage Index: 1877, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. Registration: 1860.

John Patrick Fitzgerald's spouse is registered as 'Eleanor Mary Josephine Uniacke'

Event Notes
• Address: 56 Pakington Street St, Kilda, Victoria.

• Death Index: 1898, Melbourne. Registration 14136

4-Crofton Joseph Uniacke Fitzgerald was born in 1878 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.35

Death Notes: Y

Event Notes
• He worked as a Civil Servant in 1914 in M Elbourne.

• Address: 273 Ross Street, Port Melbourne.

• He worked as a Tram Empoyee in 1920.

• Address: 465 Canning Street, Nth Carlton.

Crofton married Florence Elizabeth Smith, daughter of ____________ ____________ and
____________ ____________,  in 1900 in West Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. 36 Florence died in
1905. They had one son: Frank Crofton.

Crofton next married Margaret Mary Christie, daughter of ____________ ____________ and
____________ ____________,  in 1912 in Manly, New South Wales, Australia. 37 Margaret was born in
Roscommon, Ireland and died on 30 Dec 1958 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. They had three
children: Lillian Margaret, Geraldine Mary  and Crofton Francis Uniacke.

4-John Bernard Fitzgerald was born about Jul 1885 in Bright, Victoria, Australia38 and died on 30 Jan
1886.

Event Notes
• Died in Infancy: 30 Jan 1886. Died aged 7 months

3-Joseph Henry Fitzgerald39 was born about 1856, died on 5 Mar 1885 in , Yarrawonga, Victoria, Australia40

aged about 29, and was buried in Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia.

Death Notes: Fitzgerald. On the 6th March at Yarrawonga Joseph Henry Fitzgerald, 7th son of the late John
Fitzgerald, Esquire J.P. of Charlsvile Villa Malvern . Aged 27 years. Deeply Regretted. R.I.P. Solicitor.'

     33. Victoria. Australia, Marriage Certificate, Marriage Certificate no. 1860 (1877), Fitzgerald-Uniacke.
     34. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate 14136 (1898), Eleanor Mary Fitzgerald.
     35. "Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages.," database, Birth Index for Crofton Fitzgerald: Registration 103811.
     36. Marriage Certificates, marriage certificate 2978 (1900), Crofton Joseph Uniacke Fi tzgerald-Elizthabeth Florence Smith.
     37. New South Wales, Marriage Registry 1854, 1912, 10330, Fitzgerald-Christy.
     38. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 785 (1886).
     39. database (http://newspapers.nla.gov.au/ndp/del/home), ), Death Notice Joseph Henry Fitzgerald; The Argus, Mon Ma r 9 1885.
     40. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, Death Certificate 3891 (1885), Joseph Henry Fitzgerald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

11 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Civil Service Examination: Passed, Dec 1883, Melbourne.

• He worked as a Solicitor in 1884 in Belmore Street, Yarrwonga, Victoria.

• He signed a will and bequeathed his propertiesand posessions to"my dear friend,  Elizabeth Ash Richards".
on 2 Apr 1885 in Yarrawonga, Victoria, Australia.41

• He had an estate probated Probate Index 1853 - 1888 on 30 Apr 1885 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. 42

Fitzgerald, Joseph Hy  Yarrawonga Solicitor
Adm: (e.t.a.)
To Whom (Probate) Committed: Henry R Richards
Series: 29 Record No: 707

3-Robert Michael Fitzgerald was born on 28 Sep 1857 in Gardiner, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.43

Death Notes: Y

Research Notes: Search of Victoria Death Indexes has not revealed when Robert Michael died or conclusively
proved to whom he was married. His wife might have been Sarah Minnie Brian. His son is John Charles
Fitzgerald who was mentioned as a beneficiary in Mary's Fitzgerald's will.

Event Notes
• Address: 168 Bellair Street, Kensington, Melbourne, Victoria.44

• Address: 34 Bellair Street, Kensington, Melbourne.

Robert married someone in 1882 in Melbourne.45 ____________ ____________.  He had one son: John
Charles.

4-John Charles Fitzgerald was born in 1884 in Hotham, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.46

Death Notes: Y

Research Notes: John might have died in 1954. Death Index: 4953. This needs to be substantiated.

3-Francis Paul Fitzgerald was born on 30 Jun 1859 in Malvern, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia,47 died on 26
Jun 1888 in 21 Peel Street, North Brunswick, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia48 at age 28, and was buried on 27
Jun 1888 in Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia. The cause of his death was Poisonous
Effects of Prussic Acid: self administered while labouring under temporary insanity.

Medical Notes: Self administered. See "Coroner's Report'.

     41. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), Joseph
Henry Fitzgerald's Probate 29/702 VPRS 7591 P00 2 101.
     42. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), Joseph
Henrry Fitzgerald 29/707 VPRS 7591 P002 102.
     43. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, justice.vic.gov.au, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), Birth Certificate 140006
(1857), Robert Michael.
     44. Argus 18 Apr 1893 "The Argus" National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954," database, Notice
re Probate of Mary Fitzgerald's Will.
     45. Marriage Certificates, Marriage Certificate 2223 (1882), Robert Fitzgerald-Sarah M innie Brian.
     46. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 25235 (1884), John Charles
Fitzgerald.
     47. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), Births in the District of Malvern/Gardiner in
the Colony o f Victoria," birth certificate 41743 (1859), Francis Paul F itzgerald.
     48. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate Reg No: 8616 (1888), Francis Paul Fitzger ald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

12 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Birth Information: Born  at his mother's residence, 30 Jun 1859, Charleville Villa, Gardiner.

• He worked as a Chemist about 1881 in Brunswick, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.

• Address: Racecourse Road, Flemington.49

• Inquest: 'Fitzgerald Francis Paul. Pl: Bruswick  Yr: 1888. Cause: Suicide  Poison, 27 Jun 1888,
Melbourne.50 The Inquest was reported in 'The Argus' (Melbourne), Vic. Friday 29 June 1888, page 5 '
'SUICIDE AT BRUNSWICK.
 Mr. Candler, district coroner, held an inquest at Brunswick, on Wednesday, on the body of Francis Paul
Fitzgerald, a chemist, whose death under peculiar circumstances
was reported in the Argus of the previous day.
  Annie Fitzgerald, wife of the deceased, deposed that he was quite well on Monday,
She went to bed about 10 o'clock, and deceased slept on a sofa until 2 o'clock, when
he also went to bed. He was very restless and could not sleep, and said he would take
a sleeping draught. Between 4 and 5 o'clock he went into the shed and got something,
which he drank. He told her to let him sleep till 10 o'clock, no matter who came.
About a quarter to 8 o'clock in the morning she gave him a little tea. She went into the
kitchen to attend to the children, and there heard the deceased moaning. She went to
him, and found him insensible, and sent for Dr. Overend at once. The deceased expired about 20 minutes
afterwards, Sho did not see the phial produced. The deceased had been drinking, but was not drunk when he
got up to take the sleeping draught. He appeared to be quite right in his mind, and had not threatened to take
his life.
 Dr, E R Overend deposed that he saw the deceased about 9 o'clock on Tuesday morning. He was then in a
dying condition, The witness made a post-morten examination of the body and found the cause of death to be
poisoning by prussic acid. After making the post-morten he found the phial produced in the blankets at the
foot of the bed. It was one of the ordinary bottles of prussic acid. Half a drachm to a drachm was a fatal dose.
The length of time before death would occur after taking it would he from a few minutes to three or four
hours. In his opinion, the deceased took the acid not very long before witness saw him. He knew the
deceased, and had seen him lately, and noticed he was tremulous, in his opinion, deceased was suffering from
the effects of drink, and was therefore not at sound mind.
 The jury found that the deceased died from the poisonous effects of prussic acid,
self-administered whilst labouring under
temporary insanity.'

• He had an estate probated on 28 Jul 1888 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. 51 Probate committed to Annie
Fitzgerald.  "debts due by the said deceased exceed the value of the assets by the sum of  three hundred and
forty-eight pounds'.

Francis married Annie O'kane, daughter of Thomas O'kane and Sarah Carton,  on 20 Feb 1886 in West
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.52 Annie was born on 28 Oct 1859 in Geelong, Victoria, Australia, died on 5
Oct 1896 in Hospital, Melbourne East, Victoria53 at age 36, and was buried on 7 Oct 1896 in Melbourne
General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia. The cause of her death was Phthisis:. They had two children:
John Fabian Sebastian and Thomas Francis Meagher.

     49. Sands and McDougal Melbourne Directory. (Melboune, Victoria: n.p., n.d.), 1887:;.
     50. Public Records Office, Melbourne, Victoria, Inquest Index, Victoria 1840 - 1985, Inquest Index Victoria 1840 - 1985 Reference: 771.
'Fitzger ald Francis Paul. Pl: Bruswick  Yr: 1888. Cause: Suicide  P oison.
     51. Public Records Office Victoria, "Public Records Office Online Catalogue," database (www.access.prov.vic.gov.au : Sept 2009), ), Series:
17 Record No: 69.
     52. Victoria. Australia. Melbourne, Marriage Certificate (Digital images.), marriage certificate, Reg No: 923, Fitzgerald-O'Kane, 1886.
     53. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate 9027 (1896), Annie Fitzgerald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

13 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Marriage: 'Married at St Mary's Church (Roman Catholic).

 Francis was 26 years, his occupation was listed as 'Chemist'. Birth place, Malvern, Victoria. Parents, John
Fitzgerald and Mary Kirby.
Anne was 23 years old. Her rank/profession was listed as '?'.
Birth Place: Melbourne. Her parents, Thomas O'Kane and Sarah Carton.
Priest: Henry England. Witnesses: William Joseph ?  and Thomas O'Kane.'

Medical Notes: Died in Gipps Ward, Hospital, Melbourne East.

John Fabian Sebastian
Fitzgerald

Sapper AIF. (This is a
cropped photo. The actual
photo shows John shaking

hands with his brother
Thomas.

(Abt 1915)

4-John Fabian Sebastian Fitzgerald was born on 20 Jan 1887 in Flemington,
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia,54 died on 23 Jul 1948 in Fitzroy, Melbourne,
Victoria, Australia55 at age 61, and was buried on 24 Jul 1948 in , Melbourne,
Victoria, Australia.

Burial Notes: Cemetry Record: R/cq1241

Event Notes
• Address: 55 Francis Street, Collingwood, Melboure, Victoria, Australia.

• He worked as a Plumber in 1914 in Melbourne.

• He served in the military Australian Army, Sapper, 5th znd 12 Field Coy,
Engineers in 1915-1918 in France.

John married Sarah Norwood, daughter of Thomas Norwood and Elizabeth
Betty Hollingan,  on 28 Jan 1905 in , Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.56 Sarah was
born on 14 Aug 1887 in Fitzroy, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia. They had three
children: Annie Veronica, Thomas Francis Meagher and John William.

Death Notes: Y

4-Thomas Francis Meagher Fitzgerald was born on 21 Feb 1888 in 21 Peel
Street, Hotham, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia,57 died on 9 Jun 1967 in 18
Faye St., Reservoir, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia58 at age 79, and was buried
on 10 Jun 1967 in Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia. The
cause of his death was Carcinoma of stomach.

Burial Notes: R-C Section C Grave No 530

Medical Notes: 9 months duration.

Event Notes

     54. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 11118 (1887), John Fabian
Sebastian Fitzg erald.
     55. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, 1948, 7964, John Sebastian Fitzgerald.
     56. Marriage Certificates, marriage certificate 1782 (1905), Fitzgerald-Norwood.
     57. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, justice.vic.gov.au, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), Birth Certificate 3827
(1888), Thomas Francis Meagher Fitzg erald, accessed 13 Nov 2008.
     58. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate Reg No: 12580 (1967).



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

14 Produced by Legacy

• He worked as a Jumps Jockey in 1906 in Warrnambool, Victoria, Australia.

• Address: 102 Or 108? Gore Street, Fitzrroy, Melbourne, Australia.59 Occupation: 'plumber', Louisa: 'home duties'

• Address: 10 Neill Street, Carlton, Melbourne, Australia. Electoral Roll, 1924 lists Thomas as a plumber and
Louisa as "home duties"

Wedding Photo
(1908)

Thomas married Louisa Mary Connelly, daughter of William Connelly and
Catherine Moran,  on 20 Nov 1908 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.60

Louisa was born in 1886 in Clifton Hill, Melbourne, Victoria,61 died on 28
Oct 1937 in Fitzroy, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia62 at age 51, and was
buried in Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia. The cause of
her death was Pneumonia.  Another name for Louisa was Louisa Mary Josephine.
They had six children: Henry Leo George, Veronica Eileen, Thomas Francis
Meagher, Neil Francis, Francis Paul and Shiela.

Event Notes
• Marriage Certificate: 20 Nov 1908, St Patrick's Cathedral, Melbourne.. 'Thomas,

aged 20, of 310 Gore Street, Fitzroy. Louisa, aged 21, of 16 Hodgkinson Street, Clifton Hill
Thomas's occupation: Plumber. Louisa: Domestic duties.
Guardian of Thomas: Thomas O'Kane. Louisa's Father's occupation: Merchant
Witnesses: Hubert Coovey? and Sarah O'Kane.    Priest: Joseph Edward King'.

Burial Notes: Buried  R-C Section C Grave No 530. The same grave as husband Thomas,

3-Mary Ann Fitzgerald.

Death Notes: Y

Event Notes
• Died in Infancy: Birth date not specified.

3-Edward James Fitzgerald.

Death Notes: Y

Event Notes
• Address:

2-Ellen Teresa Fitzgerald was born about 1822 in Bristol, Gloucestershire, England, died on 21 Dec 1884 in
Collingwood, Melboure, Victoria, Australia64 aged about 62, and was buried in 1884 in Melbourne Cemetery,
Parkville, Victoria, Australia.

Event Notes
• She immigrated from Cork on the 'Mary Nixon' in 1841. Arrived in Port Phillip on 30 Nov 1841.

Ellen married David William Onial, son of ____________ ____________ and ____________ ____________,  in
1842 in Saint Francis's Cathedral, Melbourne.65 David was born about 1815 and died on 4 Jan 1853 in 'Lady Of The
Lake; Hotel, Springs, Mt Macedon Road, Victoria, Australia66 aged about 38. They had six children: William
James, Margaret Agnes, Ellen Catherine, Mary Johanna, Anastasia Agatha and Sarah Ann.

     59. Commonwealth of Australia, Electoral Roll of Victoria . National Library of Australia, Canberra. (N.p.: n.p., n.d.), 1914:;.
     60. Victoria. Australia, Marriage Certificate, Marriage Certificate no. 4015 (1908), Fitzgerald-Connelly.
     61. "Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages.," database, Birth Certificate, Reg No: 9115.
     62. Melbourne General Cemetery (Victoria), Momumental inscriptions, Louisa Mary Fitzgerald monumental inscription. .... Victorian Registry
of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, Louisa Mary Fitzgerald d1937 Reg No: 9794.
     63. Victoria, Australia, "Assisted and Unassisted Passenger Lists, 1839 - 1923.", Ellen Fitzgerald immigrated from Cork arriving in Port Phil lip
on 30 Nov 1841.
     64. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate 11957 (1884), Ellen Theresa Beaman. .... "The Argus"
National Library of Australia, "Australian News Beta. Historic Newspapers 1803 -1954,
Trove " database.
     65. Victoria. Australia, Marriage Certificate, marriage certificate no. 35527 (1842), O'Nail-Fitzgerld.
     66. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate 45248 (1853), David William O'Naill.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

15 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• He worked as a Hotel Licensee in 1846 in 'Lady Of The Lake; Hotel, Springs, Mt Macedon Road, Victoria,

Australia. Publican May 1846 to Dec 1852.

3-William James Onial was born in 1843 in Melbourne67 and died in 1914 in Hawthorn, Melbourne,
Victoria68 at age 71.

3-Margaret Agnes Onial was born in 1845 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia and died on 14 Aug 1902 in
Lancefield, Victoria at age 57.

Margaret married Robert Strachan Graham, son of ____________ ____________ and ____________
____________,  on 10 Apr 1866 in St Patrick's Cathedral, Melbourne.

3-Ellen Catherine Onail was born in 1846 in Springs, MT Macedon, Victoria and died in 1926 in Richmond,
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia at age 80.

3-Mary Johanna Onail was born in 1846 in Springs, MT Macedon, Victoria and died in 1933 in Richmond,
Melbourne, Victoria, Australia at age 87.

3-Anastasia Agatha Onial was born in 1849 in Springs, MT Macedon, Victoria.

Death Notes: Y

Anastasia married John Thomas Richardson, son of ____________ ____________ and ____________
____________,  in 1871 in Victoria, Australia.

3-Sarah Ann Onail was born in 1852 in Springs, MT Macedon, Victoria.

Death Notes: Y

Ellen next married Richard Beaman,69 son of Samuel Beaman70 and ____________ Mary ,70  in 1853.
Richard was born in 1827 in CARRICK-ON-SHANNON, Leitrim, Ireland71 and died on 9 Apr 1892 in SURREY
HILLS, VIC, AUSTRALIA71 at age 65. They had two children: Charles John and Elith Frances.

3-Charles John Beaman was born in 1855.

3-Elith Frances Beaman was born in 1859.

2-Catherine Fitzgerald was born about 1826.

Death Notes: Y

2-Margaret Fitzgerald was born about 1830 and died in 1886 in Carlton, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia 72 aged
about 56.

Margaret married Henry Bennett, son of ____________ ____________ and ____________ ____________,  on 8
Mar 1859 in Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.73

     67. Victoria Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Digital Images of Birth Certificates (n.d.), birth certificate 37042 (1843), William James
Onial.
     68. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, death certificate 10007 (1914), William James Onail.
     69. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, "FamilySearch Family Tree," database, FamilySearch (http://www.familysearch.org :
accessed 4 Sep 2014), entry for Ellen Teresa Fitzgerald, person ID 94KK-CHX.  .... The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints,
"FamilySearch Family Tree," database entry for Ellen Teresa Fitzgerald, person ID 94KK-CHX.
     70. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, "FamilySearch Family Tree," database entry for Richard Beaman, person ID KZ7L-YTH.
     71. The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, "FamilySearch Family Tree," database entry for Ellen Teresa Fitzgerald, person ID 94KK-
CHX.
     72. Victorian Registry of Births, Deaths and Marriages, database, 1886, 4636, Margaret Bennett nee Fitzgerald.
     73. Victoria. Australia, Marriage Certificate, Marriage Certificate no. 633 (1859), Bennett-Fitzgerald.



DESCENDANTS OF JOHN FITZGERALD, born abt. 1791

16 Produced by Legacy

Event Notes
• Marriage: by the Rev Dr Barry, 12 Mar 1859, Saint Francis's Cathedral, Melbourne.

Death Notes: Y

Event Notes
• He worked as a Store Keeper in Brunswick, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia.



Name Index

17 Produced by Legacy

BEAMAN

Charles John (1855-          ), 15

Elith Frances (1859-          ), 15

Ellen Teresa (Fitzgerald) (Abt 1822-1884), 14

Richard (1827-1892), 15

Samuel (1803-          ), 15

Unknown (MARY) (1803-          ), 15

BENNETT

Henry, 15

Margaret (Fitzgerald) (Abt 1830-1886), 15

CARTON

Sarah (Abt 1839-1919), 12

CHRISTIE

Margaret Mary (          -1958), 10

CONNELL

John, 1

Margaret (Abt 1794-1854), 1

CONNELLY

Catherine (Moran) (1862-Abt 1938), 14

Louisa Mary (1886-1937), 14

William (Abt 1856-          ), 14

DUNN

Mary Ann (1824-1889), 9

FITZGERALD

Annie (O'kane) (1859-1896), 12

Catherine (Abt 1826-          ), 15

Charles (1817-1854), 2

Chistina Helena (          -1874), 2

Crofton Joseph Uniacke (1878-          ), 10

Edward (Abt 1815-          ), 2

Edward James, 14

Edwin Thomas (1850-1850), 8

Eleanor Mary Josephine (Uniacke) (Abt 1855-1898), 9

Ellen Teresa (Abt 1822-1884), 14

Florence Elizabeth (Smith) (          -1905), 10

Francis Paul (1859-1888), 11

John (Abt 1791-Abt 1854), 1

John Bernard (Abt 1885-1886), 10

John Charles (1884-          ), 11

John Charles (Abt 1853-1854), 9

John Fabian Sebastian (1887-1948), 13

John J. P. (1817-1865), 2

John Patrick (Dr) (1854-1885), 9

John William (Abt 1846-1852), 7

Joseph Henry (Abt 1856-1885), 10

Louisa Mary (Connelly) (1886-1937), 14

Margaret (1851-          ), 8

Margaret (Abt 1830-1886), 15

Margaret (Connell) (Abt 1794-1854), 1

Margaret Mary (Christie) (          -1958), 10

Mary (Kirby) (1823-1893), 5

Mary Ann, 14

FITZGERALD

Nicholas Francis (Abt 1847-1885), 8

Patrick James (1849-          ), 8

Robert Michael (1857-          ), 11

Sarah (Norwood) (1887-          ), 13

Theresa Jane (Abt 1851-1852), 8

Thomas Francis Meagher (1888-1967), 13

GRAHAM

Margaret Agnes (Onial) (1845-1902), 15

Robert Strachan, 15

HOLLINGAN

Elizabeth Betty (1854-          ), 13

KIRBY

John (1792-1876), 5

Mary (1823-1893), 5

Mary (O'connor) (Abt 1796-          ), 5

MARY

(1803-          ), 15

MORAN

Catherine (1862-Abt 1938), 14

NORWOOD

Elizabeth Betty (Hollingan) (1854-          ), 13

Sarah (1887-          ), 13

Thomas (Abt 1850-          ), 13

O'CONNOR

Mary (Abt 1796-          ), 5

O'KANE

Annie (1859-1896), 12

Sarah (Carton) (Abt 1839-1919), 12

Thomas (Abt 1835-1915), 12

ONAIL

Ellen Catherine (1846-1926), 15

Mary Johanna (1846-1933), 15

Sarah Ann (1852-          ), 15

ONIAL

Anastasia Agatha (1849-          ), 15

David William (Abt 1815-1853), 14

Ellen Teresa (Fitzgerald) (Abt 1822-1884), 14

Margaret Agnes (1845-1902), 15

William James (1843-1914), 15

RICHARDSON

Anastasia Agatha (Onial) (1849-          ), 15

John Thomas, 15

SMITH

Florence Elizabeth (          -1905), 10

UNIACKE

Eleanor Mary Josephine (Abt 1855-1898), 9

Mary Ann (Dunn) (1824-1889), 9

Robert Fitzgerald (Esq) (1830-1862), 9



Location Index

18 Produced by Legacy

, , Cork, Ireland, 5

, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 5, 8, 13

, Shepparton, Victoria, Australia, 9

, Yarrawonga, Victoria, Australia, 10

10 Neill Street, Carlton, Melbourne, Australia, 14

102 Or 108? Gore Street, Fitzrroy, Melbourne, Australia, 14

121 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, 6

168 Bellair Street, Kensington, Melbourne, Victoria, 11

18 Faye St., Reservoir, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 13

21 Peel Street, Hotham, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 13

21 Peel Street, North Brunswick, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 11

23 Lonsdale Street, West, Melbourne, 1, 8

273 Ross Street, Port Melbourne, 10

34 Bellair Street, Kensington, Melbourne, 11

465 Canning Street, Nth Carlton, 10

5 Princess Park Terrace, Royal Parade, 6

55 Francis Street, Collingwood, Melboure, Victoria, Australia, 13

56 Pakington Street St, Kilda, Victoria, 10

Belmore Street, Yarrwonga, Victoria, 11

Bright, Victoria, Australia, 10

Bristol, Gloucestershire, England, 2, 14

Brunswick, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 12, 16

Carlton, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 15

CARRICK-ON-SHANNON, Leitrim, Ireland, 15

Chaleville, Cork, Ireland., 1, 2

Charleville Villa, Gardiner, 11

Charleville, Cork, Ireland, 2

Clifton Hill, Melbourne, Victoria, 14

Collingwood, Melboure, Victoria, Australia, 1, 14

Cork, Ireland, 1

Elizabeth Street, Melbourne, 1

Empire Hotel, Errol Street, North Melbourne, 9

Errol Street, North Melbourne, 6

Exhibition Building, Melbourne, 5

Fermoy, Ireland, 2

Fitzroy, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 13, 14

Flemington, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 13

France, 13

Gardiner, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 11

Geelong, Victoria, Australia, 12

Hawthorn, Melbourne, Victoria, 15

Hospital, Melbourne East, Victoria, 12

Hotham, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 11

Ireland, 2

Kensington, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 5, 8

'Lady Of The Lake; Hotel, Springs, Mt Macedon Road, Victoria, Australia, 2, 14, 15

Lancefield, Victoria, 15

Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, 1

M Elbourne, 10

Malvern, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 11

Manly, New South Wales, Australia, 10

Melbourne, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15



Location Index

19 Produced by Legacy

Melbourne And Shepparton And Area Victoria Australia, 9

Melbourne Cemetery, Parkville, Victoria, Australia, 2, 14

Melbourne General Cemetery, Carlton, Victoria, Australia, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Melbourne General Cemetery, Grave R-C, Section C, 7

Melbourne University, Melbourne, 9

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15

New Cemetery, Melbourne, 2

Racecourse Road, Flemington, 12

Richmond, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 15

Roscommon, Ireland, 10

Saint Francis's Cathedral, Melbourne, 14, 15

Shepparton, Victoria, Australia, 9

Springs, MT Macedon, Victoria, 15

St Francis's Church, Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 6, 7

St Kilda, Melbourne, Victoria, 9

St Patrick's Cathedral, Melbourne., 9, 14, 15

SURREY HILLS, VIC, AUSTRALIA, 15

Sydney, New South Wales, Australia, 10

Victoria, Australia, 15

Warrnambool, Victoria, Australia, 13

West Melbourne, Victoria, Australia, 2, 10, 12

Yarrawonga, Victoria, Australia, 11


